and processes for managing interest rate risk have not changed significantly from the
prior period.

At the reporting date the interest profile of the company�s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

 Carrying amount
2019 2018
$�000 $�000

Fixed rate instruments:
Financial assets 579,024 487,652

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss.  Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect fair value changes in profit before tax.

An increase or decrease in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased/
(increased) equity as outlined below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2018.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

81

25. Financial risk management (cont�d)

(c) Market risk (cont�d)

(i) Interest rate risk  (cont�d)

Sensitivity   Effect on Equity   Effect on Equity
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

   $�000 $�000
December 31, 2019
Fixed rate instruments � J$ 1% 1% 2,670 (2,670)
  � US$ 1% 1% 2,445 (2,445)

December 31, 2018
Fixed rate instruments � J$  1%  1% 2,826 (2,826)
  � US$ 1%   1% 1,977 (1,977)

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the market value of or cash flows from financial
instruments will vary because of exchange rate fluctuations.

The company incurs foreign currency risk primarily on insurance and reinsurance
contracts and investments that are denominated in a currency other than the Jamaica
dollar. Such exposure comprises the monetary assets and liabilities of the company
that are not denominated in that currency. The principal foreign currency risk of the
company is denominated in United States dollars (US$).

At the reporting date, the company�s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows: